

---

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Supreme Judicial Court

SUFFOLK, SS.

No. SJC-12654  
Appeals Ct. No. 18-P-0038

---

MASSACHUSETTS WINES & SPIRITS, LLC D/B/A TOTAL WINE & MORE,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES CONTROL COMMISSION,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM A DECISION OF THE SUFFOLK SUPERIOR COURT

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES CONTROL  
COMMISSION**

---

MAURA HEALEY  
*Attorney General*

Samuel Furgang, BBO # 559062  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
Government Bureau  
One Ashburton Place  
Boston, Massachusetts 02108  
(617) 963-2678  
email: Samuel.Furgang@mass.gov

December 21, 2018

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

I. THE COMMISSION'S INTERPRETATION OF 204  
CMR § 2.04(1) IS REASONABLE..... 5

II. TOTAL WINE SOLD THE ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES  
AT A PRICE BELOW THE AMOUNT IT PAID TO  
THE WHOLESALERS..... 9

III. THE COMMISSION'S INTERPRETATION OF 243  
CMR § 204(1) IS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF ITS  
AUTHORITY..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO MASS. R. APP. P. 16(K).... 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*American Family Life Assur. Co. v. Commissioner of Ins.*,  
388 Mass. 468 (1983).....

*Harvey Payne, Inc. v. Slate Co.*,  
345 Mas. 488 (1963).....5

*Kneeland Liquor, Inc. v. Alcoholic Beverages Control Comm'n*,  
345 Mass. 228 (1962).....11

*Massachusetts Fed'n of Teachers, AFT, AFL-CIO v. Bd. of Educ.*,  
436 Mass. 763 (2002).....10

*Miller Brewing Co. v. Alcoholic Beverages Control Comm'n*,  
56 Mass. App. Ct. 801 (2002).....9, 10-11

*Souza v. Registrar of Motor Vehicles*,  
462 Mass. 227 (2012).....7

*Town of Middleborough v. Hous. Appeals Comm.*,  
449 Mass. 514 (2007).....5

**Statutes**

G.L. c. 64C.....5

G.L. c. 64C, § 15.....6

G.L. c. 138.....10

G.L. c. 138, § 24.....10

G.L. c. 138, § 25A.....10

G.L. c. 138, § 25C.....10

**Regulations**

204 CMR 2.02.....5, 6, 10

204 CMR 2.04(1).....4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 11

**I. THE COMMISSION'S INTERPRETATION OF 204 CMR § 2.04(1) IS REASONABLE.**
